#16938

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILE D MAY 2 5 1964

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 101- C.D.

ASSIGNING EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS RESPONSIBILITIES Secretary of State
TO THE SECRETARY AND EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

By virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Minnesota, and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 12.21 (6), 12.22 and 12.23, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Scope. The Secretary and Executive Officer of the Department of Health (hereinafter referred to as the Executive Officer) shall develop plans, preparations, staffing and training for the State and its Civil Defense Areas for emergency health, medical and mortuary services in the event of state or national emergency to fulfill the responsibilities set forth in Minnesota Emergency Operations Plan Annexes G, L, and P. The Executive Officer will promote and coordinate development of, but will not be responsible for, plans and preparations for local civil defense agencies. All plans and preparations shall be in accord with appropriate Federal directives and with the Minnesota Emergency Operations Plan.

Section 2. <u>Manpower</u>. Such plans, preparations, staffing and training shall include all available persons whose occupation is included in the list of health, mortuary, and radiological defense manpower occupations issued by the Director of the United States Office of Emergency Planning.

Section 3. <u>Facilities</u>. Plans and preparations developed pursuant to this Executive Order shall include all hospital, public water supply, sewerage system and mortuary facilities within the State of Minnesota.

Section 4. Government agency cooperation. Plans, preparations, staffing and training developed pursuant to this Executive Order shall include, to the limit of their availability and capabilities, all Federal, State or local government public health agencies and medical care facilities and their personnel within the State of Minnesota, and State and local government agencies are hereby directed to cooperate in the making of such plans and preparations.

Section 5. <u>Mon-government agency cooperation</u>. Plans, preparations, staffing and training developed pursuant to this Executive Order shall include, without limitation, to the limit of their availability and capabilities, all non-government health and medical care facilities, organizations and personnel within the State of Minnesota.

Section 6. <u>Supply stockpile</u>. The Executive Officer is hereby authorized to acquire, stockpile, and manage the use of Civil Defense medical supplies and equipment. He shall enter into agreements with the United States

Public Health Service for the loan of Civil Defense emergency hospitals,

supplies, or equipment to the State of Minnesota, and shall enter into agreements with local government units in Minnesota for the storage of such hospitals,

supplies, or equipment.

Section 7. <u>Continuity of government</u>. The Executive Officer shall provide for continuity of the Department of Health during an emergency.

Section 8. Redelegation. The Executive Officer may redelegate to persons within the Department of Health or other qualified persons any of the functions herein assigned.

18

Section 9. <u>Implementation</u>. This Executive Order shall be implemented by the Executive Officer in the same manner and degree as are other Department of Health responsibilities, and integrated with the continuing activities of the Department of Health.

Section 10. <u>Direction</u>. The Director of the Department of Civil Defense shall supervise performance of this Order and may require periodic reports from the Executive Officer in writing.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota.

Done at Saint Paul, Minnesota, this 25 day of 29, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-

four.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

(SEAL)

SECRETARY OF STATE